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PruAgqhqtr-q &s9 l
Company Secretaries

Reqtstered Tt actema.k Agents
R _^tl tstet ed V a I uet s I SF A)

A peet reviewed firn

Date : 22nd January, 2026

The Board of Directors
JONJUA OVERSEAS LIMITED
545, JU_BILF! WALK SECTOR 70 I/OHALI,
PUNJAB 160071

Dear Si(s),

trO'

We understand thai Joniua Oversees Limited (,Jonjua, or the Company,,) is an lndianCompany listed on the BSE Sl\,1e pt"tinrm 
1,,BSE l.fhe'managem*t-of l5irr" t" propo.inqtJtake tl-e raluar on Repo^ 01 I rade Sec,", .o.,n",, ,",e ;;: 0.i0".";."' """,""

ln this corteli the manaqemFnr of Jon:rIa I asteqLes teo CS B.rr Agnihou i a Reg,stered Valuer(sFA, ro 
6esr;mare 

rhe farr vatLe oi tne " Traoe s!.."i '":1"',i"g1"";Jii 
,-"u"r. or,uo

We hereby enclose the Repod on Valuation of the Trade Secret. The Valuation is prepared incompliance with ICAI Valuation Standards

The attached Repod deta s the valuation methodologies, calculations and conclus,ons withrespect to thrs vatuarion. We betiev-" that or, 
"""t}/"ir'.u.i O"i;r;i;:;; as a whote.setecting pori ons oF our analvsis or rhe factor. *u 

"oi"ii"r"d, i;#'""ollt?ing 
"rr 

r""tor.and anarys s tosether coutd cieate a misteadins vr"_ ";;;;;#;;;:iliyil"! tne varuation

::HT[l],"ti:^l',ii:il1ffi :l 3ul,?,1!'"''on 
is a comprex p,o"""" unJ il n-ot necessariry

undue er.phasis on anv pirr", u,- ru"toJTI j""t"Jl:t'"" Anv attempt to do so could lead t;

This Letter should be read in conjunction witn tne attacneO report.

7:,".:1""*,:i:,*gn^iT ,Llllgllg:, of work, sources of informarion and varuationMethodology ofthe Report and the explanati
the Companv is as under'-

ions therein, ihe fair vaJue of the ,,Trade 
Secret,, of

Name of the ComDan
Relevant Daie

Should you require any further. /clarifications please do not hesitate to contact us.

COP No. iCSIRVO/SFA/260

Head.Office:f.)rrz Secror z0 D Cnd1d.g" n- t600lrl
E-maI' 0dq-r,ol.i@o, a i o. ltrlobite r.o.,l8-.72o864

!!!on1ua Overseas Limited
31.12 2A25

Fair Value of the Trade Secret Rs l5 1 1,90,025/-.
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1. lntroduction / Puroose of the Report:-

Based on dlscussions with the Management, we understand

appointecl to determlne the fail value of the "Trade Secret" of the
purposes of the management.

AssLrmptions:-

JonlLra Overaeas LLtn led s dorn ' re'l ln

the pTovsons of the Cornpanies Pci

fo owlng rnain objects:-

The Registered otiice of the
MOHALI - 160071.

that we have been
Company for internal

The Opln on of valLre glven in th s Report rs based on the rnformatlon provided by the

management of the Co,-mpany and cther soLrTces as sted n the Report' The information

s assumed to be accuraie and comp ete.

We have not attempted to confirm whether or nol alL the assets of the business are free

an.i c ear of lens and encumbrance, or that ihe owner has good title to all the assets'

We have a so assuinecl thal the bLrsiness will be operated prudently and there are no

LrnfoTeseen adverse changes n the economic condtions affecting the business' the

market or the industrY

We have been nformed by the management that there are no s gnlflcant lawsuits or any

other undlsc osed contlng;nt lrabllities which may potent a Ly affect the business except

as rnay be dlsclosed eLewhere in this repori We have assumed that no costs or

e*pen;es wllt be incurred ln connecllon wlth such abllities, except as explicltLy stated in

th s Report.

3. Backqround of the ComPanv :'

lndia and got incorporaled on 16.02 1993 under

1956 The conrpany was lncorporated with the

' lo cal ,01 rt rbJ-'essasagor'.. r_po-ei, ''ooll''( osl ibJlol<., stochists

"ontrJoia 
suppLers, dealers frerch3nts of commodrt es, servlce a'tlcles merchants

ancl products of all k nds and natule

2 To deal in forelgn exchange and cLlrrenc es subject to approval of appropriate

authoriiies.

Current v the Co.npany s engage.l n the varlety of BLls nesses which includes Sale of

;;l;.i: ,;;"1; lint'.t,ng oi s'-a e of printed books and e Books)' AsricuLture lr and

out""ur"iig Serv ces thai'inclldes Legal and AccoLlnts outsourclng' and tradlng of

Unlisted Sectlniies to its clients.

Compairy is located at 545 JUBILEE WALK SECIOR 70

lu\?
V"\h\
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Particulars Number of shares Amount (Rs.)

Authoised Share Capital 4,99,50,000 49,95,00,000

u,24.6?,530

u,u,6,,530

Subscribed Share Capitat 2,42,46,753

Paid Up Share Capjtal 2,42,46,7 53

The Capital Structu.e ofthe Companv as on date:_

So u rce : www _ n ca. o ov. i n

Board of Directorsi-

Sou rce : www. mc a. qov. i n

Latest Shareholdinq pattern :-

Padiculars No. of equity shares %age of holding

Promoter & Promoter
group

1,04,10,156

PubIic 1,38,36,597

2,42,46,7 53

Sr.

No DIN/PAN Name Designation Category

1 05193545
HARMANPREET SINGH
JONJUA Director Professionsl

2 00898324
HARJINDER SINGH
JONJUA l\,4anaging Director Promoter

3 01570885 MANINDER KAUR JON]UA- Whole-time director Promoter

4 08262540 VINOD KUI\,IAR KALIA Director lndependent

5 08470916 NARINDER PAL SINGH Director lndependent

6 09706't 6B uI\tr5n SHAI(MA Director lndependent

7 10486945 CHETAN SHARI\iIA Director Independeni
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Statement of Net worth:-
RS In Lekhs

Particulars 31.03.2025

(Audited)

31.03.2024

(Audited)

31.A3.2023

(Audited)

Equity Share
Caoital

2309 21 671.64

Other Equ ty 612.37 203 59 613.99

Nei Worth 2921.54 996.13 . 12B5.63

Historical Financial Overview!

Statemeni of Profit and Loss Account:-
(Rs. ln Lakhs)

Source: Company

4. Backqround information of the asset beinq valued:-

VALUATION OF 'SPENT COFFEE GROUNDS AND SPENT COFFEE GROUNDS ASH
BRICK' PROCESS AND TECHNOLOGY (TRADE SECRET) OF THE COMPANY FOR
INTERNAL PUPOSES,

5, Appointinq Authoritv: -

We have been appointed by the Audit Committee vide resolution dated 18.'12.2025 and
Engagerent letter dated 19.01.2026.

6. ldentitv of the Valuer and anv other experts involved in the Valuation:-

About the Valuer:-

Name of the Valuer: Brij Agnihotri
Address: #3454, Sector-4o/D, Chandigarh-'l 60036
Contact details and Email ld:987'1729864: bagnihoh i@gmail.com
Credentials: Company Secretary and lBBl Registered Valuer (IBBI Reg. No i
I BBI I RV I 03 I 2022 / I 49 4 2)
Qualifications: B.Com; eS, LLB, PGDBA (Finance) wY7.. \,rf"

k\'[\ 
Pase6or2o

Particulars 31.03.2025 31.03.2024 31.03.2023
(Audited) (Audiled) fAudited)

Revenue from
operations

476 97 394.56 360.46

PAT from continuing
ooerations

245 7A 120.63 117.44



7. Disclosure of Valuer lnterest / Conflict. if anv

We have no present or planned future interest in the Company and the fee for this
Report is not contingent upon the values reporied herein_

Date of Appointment. Valuation Date and Date of Reoort

Date ofAppointment 18.12.2025

(Audit Committee Resolutjon
date)'

Valuation Date 31.12.2025

Date of signing of Report 22.A1.2026

Valuatioh Base and premise of the Value

For the purpose of arriving at this valuation, we have considered the valuation base as
'fair Value". Our valuation and this report are based on the premise of ,Going Concern,,.
Any change in the valuation base or premise could have a significant imiact on our
valuation exercise and therefore, this valuation report.

lnspections and / or investiqation undertaken

. Website of l\y'jnistry of Corporate Affairs ([ICA)

. BSE website

. www.investinq.com

11. Procedures adopted in carrvinq out Valuation and Valuation Standards Followed

. Receipi of proposalfor valuation

. Discussion with the management and acceptance ofthe proposal. Receipt of intimation about appointment and acceptance of proposal. Execution of valuation engagement letier and providing the checklist for required
information, documents, financial statements and records.. Receipt of information, documents as per the checklist leading to preliminary
study including analysis of business.

. Verification and conformation of data and discussion with Directors and
concerned senior key personnel ofthe company.. Determining valuations approach and methods.. Valualion synthesis & revisiting the assumptions and decisiorl made; Repod

10

,\ xq
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Valuation Standards foilowed:-

The Report has been prepared in cornpliance with lCAIValuation Standards.

12. Sources of lnformation

ln connection with the same, we have used the following information provided by the
l\ranagement of the Company.

. Audited Financial Statements for the period ending 3i"rMarch, 2023, 31"rMarch,
2024 and 31"'March, 2025.. l\,4emorandum and Articles ofAssociation.. Shareholding pattern as on the Valuation Date. Master Data available on www.mca.qov.in.. BSE Website.

. lvlanagement Representatjon Letter. Other information and explanations as and when required and. provided to us by
the management ofthe Company.

W-e have discussed in detatl the operations of the business and current status thereof
w.th the managerrent of Ihe company lo aJgment ou, unoerstanding of tne business
and to incorporate their views in order to arrive at ihe fair value of the irade Secret.

13. Maior factors that influenced the Valuation

a) Valuation Approaches and their relevance

All the three approaches - Cost approach; Income approach and l\,,larket Approach
were considered.

b) Since the Trade Secret has relevance to the European Brick lndustry, so the facts
pertaining to the same have been considered as herein below stated-

This point discusses the Trade Secret of Jonjua Overseas Limited ,Spent 
Coffee

Grounds Brick' Process and Technology.

lnventor:

The lnventor is Jonjua Overseas Limited, a company listed and trading on BSE
SNIE from 25 February, 2019. The area of operations of the Company injudes the
purchase and saJe of goods of any type including intangjbte goods. ln 2025, tt
launched its Global Inhouse Centre (GIC) and entered the sunrise business of
development and sale of lntangible Goods _ Technology to reduce the Carbon
Footprint. lts Founder l\4anaging Director - ftIajor Harjinder Singh Jonjua (Retd.) is
a decorated veteran granted pre-mature retirement in 1990 as a permanent low

1",:1".11*:,"-S"y, !: is an established entrepreneur, author, mililary engineer, and
graduate of NDA (Commandant,s Silverscientist. He is' an alurnn

\ Xr2
-. S.\.t'' 
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[,4edal/1976, B.Sc.), CME (Silver Grenade/1978, Deg. Engineering (Mechanicat)
and was awarded AMIE (1986) and [,,llE, CENG (NDIA) (2026) by lEl.

Trade Secret:

The Trade Secret involves a process and technology for the Spen! Coffee Grounds
and Spent Coffee Grounds Ash Brick made from Cement, Spent Coffee Grounds
Ash, Spent Coffee Grounds, Coarse Aggregates and Water. lt is believed that this
Trade Secret offers a first in the world brick which is environment friendly, reduces
Carbon Footprint, and manages organic waste and greenhouse gas emissions due
to anaerobic decomposition of Spent Coffee Grounds. The Spent Coflee Grounds
replace flne aggregate (sand, 100%) and Speni Coffee Grounds Ash are used as
an additive in Cement to reduce costs.

Commercial Market for the Spent Coffee Grounds and Spent Coffee Grounds
Ash Brick:

The Trade Secret has global application. However, Europe is an ideal market i6r
this brick because of lack of fly ash, abundant Spent Coffee Grounds Waste, and
emphasis on Green Construction. The Valuation is for the use of lrade Secret for
Brick lndustry in Europe only.

Valuation of the Process and Technology:

a)Availability of Raw Material:

Europe accounted for 30.4% of all global coffee consumption in 2A23t2024. With a
volume of 3.2 million tonnes, Europe is the world's largest coffee-consumption
market. (htips://www.cbi.eu/markelinformation/coffee/what-demand).

b) Europe Green Building Code:

All new buildings in the EU are required to be'nearly-zero energy buildings'since
2020. This will be replaced by a turther enhanced 'zero-emission buildings'
requirement, starting from 2028 for new buildings owned by public bodies and
2030 for all other new buildings (https://energy.ec.europa.eu/topics/energy-
efficiency/energy-performance-buildings/nearly-zero-energy-and-zero-emission-
buildings_en#:-lext=Zero%2Demission%20buildirgso/o20o/oE2%AAa 93%21the%2
0new%20EU%20standard&text=As%20Europe's%20largest%20energy%2Oconsu
mer,for%20all%20other%20new%20buildings.)

c) The above two factors show the availability of the raw material and refuirement
ofthis raw material in production of eco-friendly bricks. vrf -,

N*1,",,.
.\
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d) Brick and tile market:

The European brick and tile industry represents more than 7OO companies, from
S[/]Es to large international groups, which employ around 5O,OOO people across
Europe and generate a production value of around €S.5 billion
(https/www.tiles-
bricks.eu/industry#:-iext=The%2OEuropeano/o2}bticka/a21and%2)tile,homes%2Ot
o%20millions%20of%20peopte).

e) Market Developments in Europe:

Coal is being largely phased out in Western Europe, which has created a fly ash
deficit. As a result, countries like the UK, Netherlands, and Germany are importing
fly ash - mostly from Eastern Europe, Turkey, and even the U.S. At the same
time, EU carbon regulations and circular economy mandates are boost ng demand.
Cement and concrete players are integrating more SCI!{ (Supplementary
Cementitious ft/aterial) to meet sustainabiljty goals _ especially for public
infrastructure, wind turbine foundations and green housing.

.con.)lmerk

- The use of Spent Coffee crounds Ash (Sclil) as an additive in Cement is part of
this novel brick manufacturing process and technology of the Trade Secret.

I "Generally, the royalty rate should be an adequate compensation far the patent
proprietor, and shauld also allow the licensee to maintain thejr business_

For the present case, the Coutt considers royatty rates of 2./o to 11o/o, and more
padicula y 5% to 10% to be the usual ranges,,
https://legalblogs.wolterskluwer.com/patent-blog/german-federal_patent_court_
outlines-detailed-guidelines-for-royalty-rates/

g) "3.8 - lnnovatian, initation, entry and exit

A fitn can intrcduce a new technology by innavating or imitating. lnnovatian means
embarking an a process, which should enable a bettet perfarmance than possible
by flrms using older technolagies. lmitatian consists of copying prevailing best
practice. Probability distributions that are independent from firm to firn, but in the
same distributian generate innovations as well as imitations for allfirms and over
all periods.

Market structure evolves endogenously. On the one hand, as already nentioned,
pice variations provaked by cast vatiations rcsutt in changes in matuet share_ Any
firm whose market share fa s below a given threshotcj (e_g. 1%), for whatever
reasan (too high price or lack of resources), e^its hom lhe mafl,et, buf onty ane
firn can entet the n;arket in each period of l,,;./ie.', lnnovation, producuvity Gains



Patrick Musso Pages 113 a 134 at (httpst//shs.cairn.info/revue-de_l_ofce_2006_5_
paoe-1 '13?lano=fr)

Hence, a minimum market share of 1% is considered for entry or exit jn innovation
and improvement of a product.

h)Valuation:

- [,4arket Size - €5.5billion.

- Assuming, a minimum market entry share of 1%. for this new process and
technology.

- Market size of Spent Coffee Grounds and
€0.055 billion.

Spent CofFee Grounds Ash Brick -

- Out of this 31% is assumed to be success rate because of technology (Based
upon Forbes Success Rate in innovation. ,,lnnovation decisions at the top half of,
companies succeed 76 percent of the time, compared to a 3,1 percent success
rate for the bottom half ,, httpsi/ ,vww.forbes.com/sites/eriklarso nl2123t1)t2,tfi\e-
reasons-why-lnnovation-decisions_succeed_2Sx_more_often_at_top-companies/)

-Relieffrom Royalty:

3% per year is taken as Relief from Royalty.

€0.055billion x 3ya x 31a/a = Euro 5,11,500 = 5,11,SOO x 105.56-, = Rs.
5,39,93,940.

1% market share and 31% success rate are considered.

**RBl Reference Rate of .1 EURO = Rs. 105.56 (31j22025)

i)Future Expenses:

The l\,4anagement has represented that there shall be no anticipated future
expenses pertaining to this Asset.

'14. Valuation Methodoloqv and Aoproach

The valuation of any company, business, financial instruments, Equity or its assets is
rnherenfly rm.p.ecise and is subjeci to certain uncertainties and contingencies, all of
wnrch are dtticLrlt to oredict and a.e beyold our conkol. ln performingfour analysis.
w-e_h_ave_rehed on the assun-prions oi the management with respJci io inoustrypenormance and general business and econoric condilons, manv of whicn are
f:y-org lhe :gltrol of the Company. Fudher this vatuation witt Ructuie witn tapse or
t,me, changes in prevailjng marle! condit;ons, the condilons and prospects, financ:al
and otherw:se. and other factors which generatty influence tne valu'6tions.

,,^-{ -,
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Approaches of valuations

Ihe three main valuaiion approaches are the market approach, rncome approach andasset approach. There are severat commonty used and acceptea meltJjJ wiiin trremarket,approach, 
.income approach and ass"t upprou"n, fo. O"i"rri"ing i; f;l; 

"ar"ot equity shares / business / asset of a company, which can be 
"on""iaJr"O- 

in t upresent vatuation exercise, to the extent relevant;nd 
"ppri."Ui{ 

Llir* ,iiri" n"ii.value of equity / busjness / asset ofthe company, such as:

1. lvlarket Approach
2. Income Approach
3. Asset Approach

The valuatton of.any company or its assets is inherentJy subjective and is subiect toulcertaintjes and cort,ngenc:es. a I of which are Uiticr,tt io preo,ci ai;;;;l;;;l'd 
"r,cortrot jn performrnq oLrr analvsjs. *. ,"a" 

""srrptbris;iil ;;;;"t i;r;l;.,,y
1:IITI!:" :i9 g"lil", busiess ard u"ono,ii 

"lnJ,iion.. 
;";;i;h;l 

","Deyon. the convo, of the compan;es. 11 addition, th.s valuation wiil t,ciuate wiffrcnanges In preva:r;ng market conditions. the colditions and proip.",., ti*iliJ, .nO 
_

otherwse. of the companies/busjnesses and other factors *i]i"i, "s;"ruitv ini,;"n""the valuation of compan.es and their assets

The-"applicat;on of any particLlar method of valJar,on depelds on the ourooce forwtrch the valualon is dole A,though d,ffere,ri va,,.res ,ry 
"rit- 

f.oi ili"r"ntpurposes. it cannot be too strongly emohas;zed that a valJer ain onfil rrrir" ri""uvalue tor one purpose.

1.) Market Approach

This approach to lp valuatjol p.ovioes an indicat,on of va,ue by co,r.tparing ihe lpw'th tdentical or sjmilar lp for wh,ch pflce hrormatron is ava:lable The a;m ol amarket-based approach to vatuation is to Uase tne vaiue on-;;;o;;;#';rr,"
length transaclons for :dent.cal. or s,mi,ar, ."""t.. if i" ,"tnoao;;; i:;#ir"being both credrbte and objective. Where_ information on .r"f., irunJi"ti-io^'i*ut",
it generally provtdes the best benchmark fortf," uufr" of tne u"s"t f';;;;;;;
Although the number of transactions which deal solely with the sale of lp assets(as opposed to the entire business) is jncrea.i"g, ih" ;r;;;i;ib"""n."rt ori"*that can be obiained is stil timiteci. rurtnei, evin *i"i" i"l"i]" il",i""i ii,i o"t"are avaitabte, the characterjstjcs of tp assets ,ury 

"on"id;;;;t ;;; liiJ 
-r,l"ro 

t"adjLsr benchma.k vatues to reflect the d,feren.". 6"i*""i1r," i,trl;;;i ;'"";i!
ln addition, the value of lp can be very dependent on who ls using the asset. andhow it is being used. Iherefore, not oniy are a"t" o" t," ""i. orlp i"*t,uncommon, care must be exercised when using a benchmark uutr" ior lll rpasset, as the price paid in one context may not b-e -pi""""t"tir."t t-f,"irfr" Othe same asset in a different context.



Data required for the market based methods include:

E information regarding prices pajd in similar transactions and
Ll the crcumstances of the transactjon that is being considered as a benchmark(relationship of parties etc.).
The valuer may not know the detailed terms, for example whether warranties and:ndemnit:es were given oy the seller, whetne, in"entires *"re l"ro,;;J;;il'
rmpacr ol tax ptanning on the transaction. Caution is required before relying on
transactions where full information is not available.

ln the current scenario, the valuation under market approach has been ignored bythe Valuer.

2.) lncome Approach

lncome-based approaches seek to consider the value that ts aqually betng-realised by a business as a result of jts ownership ot tfre fp. VaAJonJ oi tneincome approach to valuing lp assets provide a poprfu. t""hnlqru ior fp
valuation.

From a practjcal point of view, income based methods are the most relevant andwidely used methods for valuing lp._However, tf,e meifroas oten'in;;l;; ;""g
assumpUons about the future use of the lp. lnput data must Uu 

"u"ituUt" 
anO

accurate for the valuation result to be correct. The principal lp valuation meihods
under the income approach are listed belowi_

E relief-from-royalty method, sometimes referred to as royalty savings method,! premium profits method, sometimes referred to as incremental in"1." ."ihto,! excess earnings method.

Discounting of future ecanomic benefits

Each of these methods involves the discounting of forecasted future economtc
be-nefits attributabte to the subject asset (based-on financial inforri onj-u"ing u
drscounted cash flow or sim:lar technique.

The heterogeneous character of mosi intangible assets means that it will seldombe possible to obtain reliabje market dat; on discount rates tor comoaiaaie
indrvidual assets. tf the subject inlangible asset is th" p,in"ipai 

";;;i";i;;Dusrness tt is common practice to est.mate the discount rate ior an intanoible
asset by reference.to the wejghted average cost of capital {WACCI appf;caOte' 

- '
to that business. However. rhe WACC rare may not be app.opr;;te tirhe sLbject
intangible asset has a distilct risk profile from tie *"t of ri" j"""ii 

"""liaU,f,iL.ut Ised tn the business or if there is other evidence that indicates anlllternative
discoult rate. Fo. valuat on of lps. bui,d-up technrque is corronfy ,i"6 

-- -"-
tX? -zx o\r' -/
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lP valuation methods under the income approach require a number of
:::rT!::: to be made nameJy the reasonabte remaining 'usefut 

tife of ihe tp,
110 

an.appropqate discount rate (o. weighted average cost of capital. taking risk
rnro accoun0 by wh.ch io obtail rne present valLe of the futuie. hypolhet.cal
income stream.

All of the above need good due diligence and the valuation process quantifies
remaining useful life.

lncome approach me .ods require whar is cal,ed prospective financial informatton
ror some ot thetr tnputs. The input data requireo will incluoe for erampte:

E revenues anticipated through use of the asset or asset group and the forecast
share of the market:
tr histoic profit margins achieved and any variations from those margtns
anticjpated taking account of market expectatio;s;
il tax charges on income derived from the asset or asset group;
tr working c€pital, capital expenditure requirements or reilenishment costs of the
oustness Llslng the asset; and

Possible sources of data
Prospective financial jnformation will be sourced from business plans, businessforecasts.and informaiion provided to the vatuer t ", tf. ,ishi_fi"ld"; 

"f 
i;" rp

asset and third-pady experts.

On the basis of l\,4anagemelt Represenration Letter. the royaltv incomeprolectrons of the lp have been provided. So. the valuation urder lncome
approacn has been considered appropriate by the Valuer. please refe. Exhibit Alor details.

,.yo*-o*o""nrcostApproach

There are two main coslbased methodologies that can be applied to valuing Ip:
historicat cost and replacement cost. Boti approache, *"fit" 

"ig*gli" th"
cosls incurred in developing the lp.
Hjstorical cost measures the actual cost incurred in creating the Ip, whereas
replacement cost quantifies the estjmated cost of replacing thl li or. c;";iing 

""equivalent asset.

I11:-.1,:9,,::l "::.based., 
approaches may satisfy rhe crireria of objectivity,

conststency and retiability, their use has a fundamental drawback: the; is notnecessarily a correlation between expenditure on an asset anO;ts iuOseqiuent
vatue
There are also practjcal difficulties involved in applying historical cost_based
approaches, such as differentiating between expendtiuie i-n"t ,"iniitni tr.L uirru
of the lP, as opposed to in iture that enhances its value, isolating

t to oeverooin\p{, the tack or

n1.*Y'Pase14or2o

the expenditure that is



relevant information on costs for older lp; and the need to adjust historjcal costs
to reflect current prices.
The replacement cost approach overcomes these difficulties to some extent. The
problem of translating a historical cost into a current cost does not arise, since
this approach is based on current prices. lt can. however, rntroauce an aOOitionat
practrcal obstacle in that estirnat:ng the costs of recreating the lp can be
suDjecttve tt no market benchmarks are available.

lnput data reauircd for cost-based au)raaches

The following paclers of data may be required for the cost
hisrorically (hjstorical cost methoo) or at tne t:me of va,uation
method)

approach, either
(replacement cost

. Represents a 'worst case' scenario.

. Serves as a valuation floor since the lps would normally have a higher value.. Does not accouni for risk.

. Present or future results of operations of the enterprjse have no bearing on the
value.

15. Opinion on the Value of Business

Based on our analysis of the company and read with assumptions, caveats,
limitations and disclaimers, as detailed in our repod, the fair value oiiiir"Oe Su"ret,, i"
compLrted at INR 15,11,9O,A24.81rounded off to Rs. 15 11,gO,A2S/_.

! Hisrorical costs of developirg the lp asset and the.r timings
E L^abour costs ano any malerial cosrs .nvolved ,n creating ihe asser.

qosj of any aovetising or other promolon requirejto cl."ut" un u"s"t of
equrvalent utility.
ll Cost of any management time involved in project oversight.
E Legal, Iicensjng and patent registration fees. 

-

. OpportLrnity cosr, ie. rhe cost of any opportJnities for alternat:ve investment
tnat woutd be toregone in order to develop an eqUivalent asset.

Potential saurces of inout data

ln general, sources of input data for cost based approaches will be from the
accounts and business documents of the lp develooer.

This document has been prepared for the purposes stated herein and should not be
relied upon for any other purpose. Our client;ompany is tfre onfy iutfroiiieJuser of
this Report,and is reskicted for the purpose indicated in tne 

"ngige*";t 
l"ttu;fhi"

I:.Il-.11q.*,r9t prectude the client company from providing; ;opy of the Report
Io tn.ro-party adv sors whose rev:ew would be consistent with the intended use. We
do 1or lake any respons.b.liry for fl-e unauthorized use o. rhis Report.

'1-\rl9#rs"rzo
- \"cP' ,'-v\'\



'17. Caveats. Limitatiohs and Disclaimers

i, Responsibility as Registered Valuer

We owe responsibility to onlv to the cJient company that has appointed us under theterms of the engagement tetrer We wirl not b" ii"url, ror, unyLTJ"" .i"jri. i"rug""or Jiabjlit:es arisirg out of the actjons_ taj.en om;ssions or advice given by any other
l::",-ol,-tl no event. sha we be tjaote- tor any toss, damages. cost or expensesaastng tn any way from fraudulent act
,nu crLnt 

"olnpuiy'oi 
ilffiHi;;:*il:,"J:5: ;,":lx'l::" 

o,*,*,, ou'",rt on pan of

ii. Accuracy of lnformation

While the work has involved 
"n 

,",1tl:l: of financial information and accountingrecords, our engagement does not include.an 
"roit 

,n 
"i"or.o*""-*]th i""n"rurryaccepted auditing standards of the crients-exj"fing ur"in"s"-;or;". ol'"ilai,jg,v, *"assume no responsibi,ity and make no.representition w,tfr respeciio tf," uJrr""y of,compteteness of any informat;on orovided by ano _ o"n"iiiiir," ;i;"i:;0""r.uJr Report is subject ro tne scooe ana lmttanons detailed ;n ihe Va,uar.on Report. Ass_uch the,Repon is to be read in totality_ and not;n iurt.. tn' 

""";r#i"r,ili,, , ,n"relevant documenls referred to hereinmade. ano tn the context of the purpose for which it is

iii. Post Valuation Date Events

The user to which this Valuatjon RFnod is addressed sl,oLJd ,ead ile oasis uponwhich the Vatuation has been done and be aware or tne poteiilr #].i"1#i""ii*" ,value due to factors lnat are LtnforFseeT at the Valuation date. D,le to possiblechanges in market forces and circ,rmstarces. t" v"ir"i;0" t"pliij"" [.",1, o"regarded as relevant as at the Valuation oare

iv.Value Estimate

The Valuat;on of company and assets ;s. made based on rne available facts andcrrcumstances and the conclusions afl
exe.cise or ind;viiuai j;G;;i:il""U:l::,#' j"#H:Xf":l$ i;::lt:,,:l"T:precise science and the conclusions ar
depenoent on the eie;;;r;;r ril;;di,"i'j'rdX1flt"'L.,,"", 

cases wirr be subjective and

v. No Responsibility to the Actuat price of the subject asset if sold ortransf erred/exchah ged

l!:-i:l!:, ."n:l price achieved may be.higher or tower than the estimate of vatueoepend ng upon the circurrstances oi+he.rraisaction. m" 
""i"r"'ii i#, urii"!rJ, rcknowledge. negotiat;nq abititv and n nrivation, oi rne ruyers aiJ s_-erfli, Tillr-,.i:Lg,Vour valuarion conctusion wil not neccssarity be the p,;J" 
"t 

ir1i#liiJ"i^rili"lor"w'Jl take place. t 'y', ,,,@>\ - "^.\'''l'-_ . \Ti' / pale 76 or 20

\,\r'\



vi. Reliance on the representatior
orner thi.d parties ls of the client company, their management ancl

The client company and tts man
information they JipH ;;J ;:'f::Ienvrepresentatives warranted io Lrs that tne
their knowreds6 \itJr,,*" ft;TF,:f ;:"1#[fl1JH",:? correctro the best or
rner management and other third ir.a"-.^tr"j.i"'-jli"rrs. or Ine owner company,
data We s-ha1 

""j 
-o-" 

ri"[i"'t"J .1?inres 
concerniog the financ;al and operationat

:',7:3,3;J'"ffitil:1"iJffi 'fl :, ;n,l;$ffi ";,T:l 1 iii:llm ":*[{11[
vii. No procedure performed toexternalsources corroborate information taken from reliable

We have relied on data from exl
sources are berieuedlil ;i:;:t:'::l::rces to conclude the va'uation These
or accuracy 

"r ""1, 
a"Ll 

"rjrfi.'alro 
rnererore we assume no l;abilitv for the truth

used in rn€ unuri"'". il)r,"|u il"'-ol 
estrmates f'rrnished by otners thit nave been

:;l;:m i"*:li:*il?["JT ]::!i"i::-:l,:'5,,",:'1l"X"J;::llf:i ii':l-
"on,""t,of 

Vlf ru.t-i-,n""xr>e 
sources and are reproduced in its proper form and

viii. Compliance with relevant laws

Toe Report assumes that the ccregulations appticaore ;n iL... j,"" l?Tli]L:"'pies fullv with reJevant ,aws and
and that the';omta;v ,iii u1"ffr",1-1Y9'rons 

and Lrsage unless otherwise stared,
Funher. as .p*iriJilj 

"iri"jl'iii'u-9!9. 'n ".90['p"tent and responsibre manner.
to matters of a r"ga i"luil.-ir"r,ld;.lonrary' 

this Report has given no consideration
raws-and ritisarioni an;;;;;, Hli;:g-::::s.or lesar t;tre and compliance wrth rocar
the nnanciaistatem;n[ I*i ;'#;::[?j',':H"tX,1,il,fiTJilTl"d o-erected in

ix. Multiple factors affecting the Valuation Report

The Valuation Repod js tempered b\rnlo accourt the relevant factor. 
/ 

I'e- -:xerglse 
of our iLdicious discretion. takrng

manasement capabiii; ;;;";;ffi: - l:-"i" ,y'r alwa/s be severar factors. e s.,1r,'"r,,"y 
""ii5 "piJ;"iIff#,iT.i,iff ::"i {;,:Hiij,1",l 

"[1f :ffi lrT,"#f :1

- 
:;l[:;:Tiff:,ll:','Y,l;in":i;"x11-','1'ted to restimonv or attendance in)prnron of value in the Valuation Report
We are fully aware that based on thr

il:,":i:###: eJ"ilr[u#i}qi{:,,:]_r,!,J,:,:,"5ft"::5 l?:T:,f ;5;x,"1:
soecific arrangementJ;;; ;;;:""': :]"--"'rt of scope of the ass,lnmentsl untess

:i:lIfl ,"T;:[iT j: 
ii*:J:",,":.-iff """t1liii'11""'[:yiHdl:,:'":lH"':l

aLrthority snarr rd uniJr,J;;;il:;l: #: our tenderins evjdencd beroie s,rch



xi. Events occurring after the date

Events occurring atter the date hereof may affect this Report and the assumptions
used in preparing it, and we do not assume any obligation to update, revise or
reaffirm this Report.

xii, Analysis and review carried out but have not carried oul a due diligence or
audit

ln the course of the Valuation, we were provided with both written and verbal
information. We have however, evaluated ihe information provided to us by the
Company through board inquiry, analysis and review but have not carried out a due
diligence or audit of the information provided for the purpose of this engagement.
The conclusions are based on ihe assumptions, forecasts and other information
given byl on behalf ofthe Company.
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Exhibit-A

1. VALUATION OF 'SPENT COFFEE GROUNDS AND SPENT COFFEE
gsguryp.q4.qH
OF THE COMPANY AS PER DCF METHOD:-

Assumptions Taken:-

-t ,olr/rirai lr I Ig\cMrDrcliH/,q/ \w..*2
\\.

\+-\ t

6 5S%

Equitv market.lsk orernium l%) 6.35%

Company Speciflc Risk Premium 2 Aa/a

Technoloqv rsk Dremlum 10 00/"

European Economv imDacl 50%
TotalReouhed Rate of Return 29.94%

Royalty iaken (on conservaiive

Risk free raie of Return 6.59%

lwww investino comt

l,4arket Rate of Relurn 12_94v"

25_ t7o/,
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DCF Comoutation -
31.12.2025

(ln Eurosl

Currencv IEUROS) F\2025-26 F\2026-27 FY2027-28 FY202A-229 FY2029-30 FY 2030-31
3 '12 12 12 '12 12

CLIENT REVENUE 000 57585000.00 60291495 00 63125195 27 66092A79.44
JONJUA ROYALTY 000 511500 00 535540 50 560710 90 587084 32 614656 34

f\NY OTHER EXPENSES 000 000 000 0.00 0.00 000
NET ROYALTY 0.00 535540 50 560710.90 587A64.32 614656.34
TAX RATE 25.17% 25.17% 25-17v,

0.00 '134795 54 141130 93 147764 A9 154709.00
ROYALTY POST TAX 0.00 400744.96 4'19579.97 439300.23 459947.34

o25 1 1 1 '1

a_125 475 175 275 375 475
29.94% 29_944/0 29 94v. 29 94% 29 94v. 29 94v.

Discounted Cash FIows 000 3,14 493 42 2,534Ai.A4 2,A4179.4A 1,64.517 59 1 32,560 04

qCF Computation - 31.12.2028

Currencv (EUROS) FY 203132 FY 2032-33 FY 2033-34 FY2034-35 FY 2035"36
12 12 12 12 12

CLIENT REVENUE 69 t98407 18 72450732 31 75855916.73 7942'1'144 A' 83153938 63
JONJUA ROYALTY 643545.19 613791.A1 705460.03 738616.55 773331.63
4NY OTHER EXPENSES 0 0 0 0 0
NET ROYALry 643545.19 673791 81 705460.03 738616 65 773331 63
TAX RATE 25_17%

'161980.32

25 17% 25_17a/r 25_17% 25.170/a
TAX 169593 40 177564 29 185909.81 194647 57
ROYALTY POST TAX 481564.85 504198.41 52789s.74 552706.84 578684.06

1 1 7 '| 1

5.75 6.1\ 7.75 8.75 9.75
29 94v" 29 94% 29 94% 29 94'/, 29 94v.

Discounted Cash Flows 1,06,8r0 24 86 062 34 69.344 72 55 874 50 45.424_87

VALUE OF THE TRADE SECRET
(EUROS) '14 32 266 24

Economic life ofthe Asset 10 vears*1 Euro to INR = Rs. I OS.SO lRBt nate :t.tZ.2St.
VALUE qF TRADE SECRET (INRI 15.11.90-024-81

. -d,,
o*r*/- .\ i\v^\

Page 20 of 20


